law, municipal courts only have jurisdiction to prosecute violations of the municipal ordinances. 

11 O.S. § 27-1039 (“The municipal court shall have original jurisdiction to hear and determine all 

9 None of these Municipalities has “a population of more than sixty-five thousand (65,000) 
inhabitants, as determined by the latest federal census,” hence none qualifies to have a court of 
record under 11 O.S. § 28-101. 

prosecutions wherein a violation of any ordinance of the municipality where the court is 

established is charged.”).